

## Town of Yorktown

Office of the Town Supervisor Matthew J. Slater

## TOWN BOARD WORK SESSION <u>MEETING AGENDA</u> May 24, 2022 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown, NY 10598

### 6:30 PM EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion will be made to go into Executive Session to discuss the following item(s):

Personnel

Litigation and Negotiations Town Assessor

## 7:30 PM OPEN SESSION

7:30pm	Presentation by the American Legion Post 1009 and Sons of the American Legion Squadron 1009
7:45pm	Audit Report
Contact:	Alan Kassay
	Marc A. Callinan
	Pat Caporale, Town Comptroller
Discussion:	2021 Town Finances
8:00pm	Toll Brothers
Contact:	David Cooper
Discussion:	Proposed zoning change for Multi-family development
8:15pm:	Ti Place Italian American Presentations
Contact:	Josephine Biondi
	Michael DiCostanzo
	Ralph Caiazzo
	Kevin Faga
Discussion:	San Genaro Feast
8:30pm	Affordable Housing Law
Contact:	Ken Belfer, Community Housing Board
Discussion:	Proposed Code Amendment

8:45pm	<b>Boutique Hotel Special Use</b>
Contact:	Michael Grace, Esq.
	Joe Riina, Site Design Consultants
	John Tegeder, Director of Planning
Discussion:	Proposed Code Amendment

#### **RESOLUTIONS**

#### Hate Has No Home in Yorktown

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown has once again been victimized by ignorant and disgusting words that were racist and antisemitic; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown rejects these actions of hate and views them as an attack on the fabric of our community; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown appreciates and applauds the swift actions by the Yorktown Police Department in processing the crime scene and referring it to County law enforcement agencies for their assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown has and will continue to stand united against the infiltration of hate and racism within our community; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Town of Yorktown requests permission from the New York State Department of Transportation to turn the area violated by racist graffiti into a mural that emphasizes unity and acceptance; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Yorktown will direct its Arts & Culture Committee to organize the parameters to accept proposals for the mural to be approved by the Town Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Yorktown is determined to turn this slight against our community into a positive moment of reflection and education for all.

#### In Appreciation of the American Legion Post 1009 and Sons of the American Legion Squadron 1009

WHEREAS, National Military Appreciation Month, as recognized by the United States Congress, acknowledges the past and present service of American soldiers; and

WHEREAS, Military Appreciation Month includes VE Day, Military Spouse Appreciation Day, Loyalty Day, Armed Forces Day, Public Service Recognition Week, and Memorial Day; and WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown greatly admires the brave men and women who served and presently serve our nation as members of the United States Armed Forces; and

WHEREAS, members of the United States Military make tremendous sacrifices to defend our liberties and spread freedom throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, Military Appreciation Month recognizes all of our courageous neighbors serving in all branches of the service, including the National Guard, Reserves, veterans and all of their families; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yorktown is proud of the many organizations within our community who support both active and retired military personnel such as the American Legion Post 1009 and the Sons of the American Legion Squadron 1009; and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Yorktown offers its heartfelt appreciation to all who defend our freedoms; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that I, as duly elected Town Supervisor of Yorktown, Matthew J. Slater, do herby offer our thanks and appreciation, and recognize the accomplishments and distinguished organizations American Legion Post 1009 and the Sons of American Legion Squadron 1009.

#### Authorize the Supervisor to execute an agreement with the County of Westchester for the Town to conduct high visibility road checks, saturation patrols, and drug recognition expert call outs

RESOLVED, the Supervisor is authorized to execute an agreement with the County of Westchester for the Town to conduct high visibility road checks, saturation patrols, and drug recognition expert call outs. The County will provide the Town with an amount not to exceed ten thousand (\$10,000.00) dollars, payable at the actual authorized pay rates of the participating officers based upon the number of hours worked. The term of the agreement shall be retroactive to October 1, 2021 and continue through September 30, 2022.

Authorize the Comptroller to process the following budget transfers RESOLVED, the Town Board approves the following transfers and authorizes the Town Comptroller to transfer the money;

> \$13, 202.45 from Highway's fund balance to D5112.200 (CHIPS) \$200,773,93 from Highway's fund balance to D5112.200.1 (EWR)

# Request New York State Department of Transportation to inspect, clean and maintain specific culverts

RESOLVED, the Town of Yorktown requests the New York State Department of Transportation inspects, cleans and properly maintains its culverts at Route 6 and Hill Boulevard as well as under the Taconic Parkway.

## **ADJOURN**

#### \*\*\*AGENDAS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE\*\*\*

**Americans with Disabilities Act:** If you need special assistance to participate in a Town meeting or other services offered by this Town, please contact the Town Clerk's office, (914) 962-5722, x210. Assisted listening devices are available at all meetings.